
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 8 January 2024 
 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 
Date: 16 January 2024 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 
Although unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not enter 
the council chamber. 
 
Please note there will be 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the 
meeting.  The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, 
first served basis. 
 
 

 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
  

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 16 January 2024 

 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
  

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 December 2023.  
  

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5  December 
2023. 
  

5.   23/1096/FH - Land Adjoining Karibu, Coombe Wood Lane, Hawkinge, 
ct18 7BZ (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

 New single dwelling. 
  

6.   23/1554/FH - 29 Lancaster Drive, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SW 
(Pages 31 - 42) 
 

 Incorporate the landscape buffer zone adjacent to property into a 
residential garden. 
  
  

7.   23/1526/FH - 31 Lancaster Drive, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SW 
(Pages 43 - 54) 
 

 Incorporate the landscape buffer zone adjacent to property into a 
residential garden. 
  

8.   Appeals Monitoring Report January 2020 to December 2023 (Pages 
55 - 120) 
 

 This report is for information only. It sets out the number and decisions on 
appeals determined since the previous monitoring report was presented to 
Members in 2019, together with commentary on a number of notable 
appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 
  

9.   Supplementary Information (Pages 121 - 122) 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 12 December 2023 
  
Present Councillors Mike Blakemore, Polly Blakemore, 

Tony Cooper, Gary Fuller, Clive Goddard, 
Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Anita Jones, Nicola Keen (Vice-
Chair), Jackie Meade (Chair), Rebecca Shoob, 
Paul Thomas and Belinda Walker 

  
Apologies for Absence   
  
Officers Present:  Robert Allan (Principal Planning Officer), Rob Bailey 

(Development Enforcement Manager), David Campbell 
(Development Management Team Leader), Ellen Joyce 
(Democratic Services Trainee) and Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer) 

  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

48. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Anita Jones declared voluntary announcement in respect of 
application 23/1172/FH – 120 High Street, Hythe in that she used to sit on the 
Plans and Works Committee, Hythe Town Council. She remained in the 
meeting but did not take part in the discussions or voting on the item. 
  
Councillor Paul Thomas declared a other significant interest in respect of 
application 23/1208/FH – Maude Pavilion & Community Hall, New Romney in 
that he is chair of the Project Steering Group, New Romney Town Council. He 
left the meeting during discussion and voting on this item. 
 

49. Minutes 
 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50. 21/2035/FH - Fairfield Court Farm, Brack Lane, Brookland, TN29 9RX 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 12 December 2023 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
Demolition of existing buildings, removal of soil business and areas of 
hardstanding and construction of 3 dwellings, together with gardens, 
parking and use of existing accesses to Brack Lane., reconfigured 
larger garden area and associated strategic landscaping and 
biodiversity enhancements. 
  
The Development Management Team Leader informed that the drawings in 
condition 2 would be updated to reflect the amended plans and that a further 
comment had been received re an existing objection but the main issues raised 
were covered in the report. He also clarified that the development would be CIL 
liable although the proposed floorspace would be less that the existing. 
  
George Staple, local resident, spoke against the application. 
Scott Balcomb, applicant, spoke on the application. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
Seconded by Councillor Nicola Keen and  
  
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of this report and the applicant entering into a S106 
legal agreement securing contributions towards education and a 
requirement to extinguish the current lawful use of the site and that 
delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to 
agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and the legal agreement 
and add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 
  
(Voting: For 10; Against 1; Abstentions 1) 
  
 

51. 23/1208/FH - Maude Pavilion & Community Hall, Station Road, New 
Romney, TN28 8BB 
 
Demolition of the existing Maude Pavilion and adjacent 
Community Hall. Erection of a new sports pavilion, with 
community hall above. New nursery building and associated 
external works. 
  
The Development Management Team Leader updated the committee informing 
that KCC highways had asked for conditions to be added in respect of a 
construction and environmental management plan, wheel washing and parking 
on site. He also clarified that the new nursery would be closer to neighbours 
that the existing although because it is single storey and the existing use on 
site, this was not considered to be a reason to refuse.  
  
He also informed that KCC ecology had provided some updated comments and 
had requested further information with regards to water voles. This would need 
to be addressed with the applicants prior to the application being approved.    
  

Page 6



Planning and Licensing Committee - 12 December 2023 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Cllr Rivers spoke on behalf of New Romney Town Council 
Cllr David Wimble, Ward Councillor, spoke on the application. 
Alex Richards, agent, spoke on the application. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Nicola Keen 
Seconded by Councillor Jackie Meade and  
  
Resolved:  

1.    That delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to 
approve the application, subject to no objection being raised by 
KCC Ecology, to the conditions set out at the end of the report and 
to an additional condition requiring two electric vehicle charging 
points to be installed at the site. 
  

2.  That delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to 
agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other 
conditions that he considers necessary,  

  
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
 

52. 23/1172/FH - 120 High Street, Hythe, Folkestone, CT21 5LE 
 
Internal alterations & alterations to fenestration to provide 2 no. 
holiday lets. Amendment to existing approved single holiday let 
as approved as per applications 22/0497/FH & 22/0498/FH. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
Seconded by Clive Goddard and 
  
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be given to 
the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that 
he considers necessary. 
  
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

53. 23/1375/FH - 118 Cheriton Road, Folkestone, CT19 5HQ 
 
Erection of first floor and single storey rear extensions, together 
with other external alterations to form an additional, self-contained 
dwelling. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Paul Thomas 
Seconded by Councillor Tony Cooper and 
  
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report. 

Page 7



Planning and Licensing Committee - 12 December 2023 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

  
(Voting: For 12; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
  
  

Page 8



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 5 December 2023 
  
Present Councillors Tony Cooper, Gary Fuller and Paul Thomas 
  
Apologies for Absence   
  
Officers Present:  John Bickel (Licensing Specialist), Tim Hixon (Legal 

Specialist), Rhys Hughes (Legal Trainee), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer), Dan Stone (Environmental 
Protection Specialist), Wai Tse (Environmental Protection 
Officer), Briony Williamson (Licensing Specialist) and 
Nicola Wilson (Environmental Health and Licensing 
Senior Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Mr Dunlop, the applicant.  

 
 
 

71. Election of Chairman for the meeting 
 
Proposed by Councillor Tony Cooper 
Seconded by Councillor Gary Fuller and 
  
Resolved: To appoint Councillor Paul Thomas as Chair for the meeting. 
  
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

72. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

73. An application for a Premises Licence in respect of: IOH Deli, 17-19 High 
Street, Hythe CT21 5AD 
 
This report outlines the application made by Mr William Dunlop for a Premises 
Licence for this premises.  
  
In determining the application the Sub-Committee has carefully considered and 
given the appropriate weight to the evidence before it today including:-  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee - 5 December 2023 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

(i) The report presented by Licensing Specialist Briony Williamson.  
(ii) The submissions made by the applicant, including an additional written 
statement circulated to members in advance of the meeting. 
(iii) The representations received. 
  
The applicant, Mr Dunlop answered members questions relating to the 
following: 
  

       Additional hours for outside will help with dispersal of patrons. 
       Disabled access – this is from the rear of the building and is suitable for 

wheelchair users. 
       Music – the applicant is happy to turn the music off at 9pm and the 

background music can be set to a particular level that Environmental 
Health agree is suitable. It was noted that a noise limiter cannot be fixed 
for outside, but the applicant agreed to limit live music to twice a month. 

       Garden area – the applicant explained that this area is needed to sustain 
his business. 

       Complaints – a few complaints had been received due to the noise 
outside, but the applicant explained that he was not the only business in 
the high street that had issues with noise dispersal. 

       Door management – no staff are on duty at the door as the business is 
predominantly for food sales. 

  
Two further comments were received and read out by the Licensing Specialist 
with the agreement of the applicant. These are attached to the minutes for 
information. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Tony Cooper  
Seconded by Councillor Gary Fuller and  
  
Resolved: The decision of the Sub-Committee is to grant the licence as 
presented for the hours identified in the licence, subject to the adoption of 
the 4 conditions recommended by the Environmental Health: 
  

       Garden rear exit to be closed at 21:00hrs 
       Clear signage (inside and out) to remind patrons to be respectful to 

the neighbours whilst on and leaving the premises. 
       Staff to assist the quiet dispersal of patrons from the front of the 

premises. 
       Staff to monitor smoking areas to ensure patrons are not causing a 

disturbance to nearby residential properties. 
  
These support the licensing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance. 
  
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
A full decision notice will be issued within 5 days. 
  

P
[...]
s or successors 
in title, has secured the implementation of: 
 

i. archaeological field evaluation works in accordance with a Written Scheme 
of Investigation and timetable which has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority; and  

ii. following on from the evaluation, any safeguarding measures to ensure 
preservation in situ of important archaeological remains and/or further 
archaeological investigation and recording in accordance with a Written 
Scheme of Investigation and timetable which has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 

Reason: To ensure appropriate assessment of the archaeological implications of 
any development proposals and the subsequent mitigation of adverse impacts 
through preservation in situ or by record 
 

 
 
Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan 
 

Page 28



Denhaven

Meadow

Kenvon

Cresthaven
Woodlands

Quercus Cottage

Karibu

COOMBE WOOD LANE
LongacreBearwood

Drawn at 1:500 on A4

23/1096/FH - Land Adjoining Karibu, Coombe Wood Lane,
 Hawkinge, CT18 7BZ

Drawn date: Contains Ordnance Survey data 
© Crown copyright and database right

Folkestone & Hythe District Council AC0000821403 - 2024 ±
0 8 16 24 32 404

Meters

Drawn by:
04 Jan 2024 
Holly Bradbury
Drawing ref:
2239/PL/LS

Llywelyn Lloyd
Chief Planning Officer

Planning Application:
23/1096/FH

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



DCL/23/33 
Application No: 23/1554/FH 

 
Location of Site: 
 

29 Lancaster Drive, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SW 

Development: 
 

Incorporate the landscape buffer zone adjacent to property into 
a residential garden. 
 

Applicant: 
 

Miss Rachel Green 

Agent: 
 

N/A 

Officer Contact:   
  

Robert Allan 

 

SUMMARY 

This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for the incorporation 
of land into the residential curtilage of 29 Lancaster Drive. The report reviews the history of 
the site, as well as the visual impact, amenity concer
[...]
re existing 
drainage arrangements can continue to operate. 
 

 
 
Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



De
f

12

25

1

37

LA
NC

AS
TE

R D
RIV

E

2

Drawn at 1:500 on A4

23/1526/FH - 31 Lancaster Drive, Hawkinge, Folkestone, 
CT18 7SW

Drawn date: Contains Ordnance Survey data 
© Crown copyright and database right

Folkestone & Hythe District Council AC0000821403 - 2024 ±
0 8 16 24 32 404

Meters

Drawn by:
04 Jan 2024 
Holly Bradbury
Drawing ref:
2039/PL/LS

Llywelyn Lloyd
Chief Planning Officer

Planning Application:
23/1526/FH

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Report number: DCL/23/35 

 

To:    Planning and Licensing Committee  

Date:    16th January 2024 

Status:   Non key Decision   

Responsible Officer: Llywelyn Lloyd, Chief Planning Officer 

 

Subject: Appeals Monitoring Report January 2020 to December 2023 

 

SUMMARY:  This report is for information only. It sets out the number and decisions on 
appeals determined since the previous monitoring report was presented to Members in 
2019, together with commentary on a number of notable appeal decisions made by the 
Planning Inspectorate. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Members note the report. 
  

This report will be made 

public on 08 January 

2024.

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1. Some Members may recall that, prior to 2020, information relating to appeal decisions 

was presented on a quarterly basis to the Planning and Licencing Committee. This 
practice ceased during the pandemic and the remote Committee Meetings which took 
place, and as such, Members have not received updates on appeal decisions for some 
time. Given the length of time that has elapsed since appeal monitoring information 
was last reported to Members, a significant number of appeals have been determined, 
and as such this report will set out broad trends in decisions received together with 
detailed commentary on a number of d
[...]
PELLANT: 

 
Mr Brian Woods  Agent for the appellant, WS Planning & Architecture 
Mr Peter Brownjohn Agent for the appellant, WS Planning & Architecture 

Ms C Delaney  Appellant 
Mr J Molloy   Member of the appellant’s family group 

Mr Michael Francis   Member of the appellant’s family group 
 
 

FOR THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY: 
 

Mr Rob Bailey  Development & Enforcement Manager 
Ms Lisette Patching  Enforcement and CIL Team Leader 
 

HEARING DOCUMENTS 
 

HD1 Appeal Decision, New Acres, Spade Lane, Hartlip, Kent ME9 7TT  
(Ref: APP/V2255/W/20/3254539 & 3244340) 
 

 
 

Page 118

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


FOLKESTONE & HYTHE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE –  16 JANUARY 2024 

 
Declarations of Lobbying 

 
 
 
Members of the Committee are asked to indicate if they have been lobbied, 
and if so, how they have been (i.e. letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect of the 
planning applications below:  
 
Application No:       Type of Lobbying 
 
  ......................... 
 
  ......................... 
 
  ......................... 
 
  ......................... 
 
  ......................... 
 
  ......................... 
 
  ......................... 
 
  ......................... 
 
 
SIGNED:  ................................................ 
 
 
 
Councillor Name (in CAPS) ............................................................................ 
 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

        16th JANUARY 2024 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION TO SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 
 

NO SPEAKERS  
 
 
 
1. 23/1096/FH        Land Adjoining Karibu, Coombe Wood Lane, Hawkinge,               
(Pages 15 - 30)                        CT18 7BZ 
 
New single dwelling. 
 
 
 
2. 23/1554/FH         29 Lancaster Drive, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SW 
(Pages 31 - 42)                          
 
Incorporate the landscape buffer zone adjacent to property into a residential garden. 
 
 
 
3.        23/1526/FH        31 Lancaster Drive, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SW 
(Pages 43 - 54)                            
 
Incorporate the landscape buffer zone adjacent to property into a residential garden. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes
	73 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of: IOH Deli, 17-19 High Street, Hythe CT21 5AD

	5 23/1096/FH - Land Adjoining Karibu, Coombe Wood Lane, Hawkinge, ct18 7BZ
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION:
	1.	INTRODUCTION
	2.	SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
	3.	PROPOSAL
	4.	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	5.	CONSULTATION RESPONSES
	Consultees
	Local Residents Comments

	6.	RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY
	Core Strategy Review 2022
	Government Advice

	7.	APPRAISAL
	a)	Principle
	b)	Visual impact
	c)	Residential amenity
	d)	Ecology
	e)	Highways & Parking
	f)	Archaeology
	Environmental Impact Assessment
	Local Finance Considerations
	Human Rights
	Public Sector Equality Duty
	Working with the applicant

	8.	CONCLUSION
	23-1096-FH

	6 23/1554/FH - 29 Lancaster Drive, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SW
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION:
	1.	INTRODUCTION
	2.	SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
	3.	PROPOSAL
	4.	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	5.	CONSULTATION RESPONSES
	Consultees
	Local Residents Comments

	6.	RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY
	Core Strategy Review 2022
	Government Advice

	7.	APPRAISAL
	a)	Background
	b)	Visual impact
	c)	Residential amenity
	d)	Ecology
	e)	Drainage
	Environmental Impact Assessment
	Local Finance Considerations
	Human Rights
	Public Sector Equality Duty
	Working with the applicant

	8.	CONCLUSION
	23-1554-FH

	7 23/1526/FH - 31 Lancaster Drive, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SW
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION:
	1.	INTRODUCTION
	2.	SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
	3.	PROPOSAL
	4.	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	5.	CONSULTATION RESPONSES
	Consultees
	Local Residents Comments

	6.	RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY
	Core Strategy Review 2022
	Government Advice

	7.	APPRAISAL
	a)	Background
	b)	Visual impact
	c)	Residential amenity
	d)	Ecology
	e)	Drainage
	Environmental Impact Assessment
	Local Finance Considerations
	Human Rights
	Public Sector Equality Duty
	Working with the applicant

	8.	CONCLUSION
	23-1526-FH

	8 Appeals Monitoring Report January 2020 to December 2023
	RECOMMENDATION:
	1.	INTRODUCTION
	2.	PERFORMANCE
	3.	NOTABLE APPEAL DECISIONS
	Appeals Report Appendix A 87 Coast Drive LDC
	Appeals report Appendix A 87 Coast Drive PP
	Appeals Report Appendix B Dymchurch Garage
	Appeals Report Appendix C McDonalds Costs
	Appeals report Appendix C McDonalds decision
	Appeals Report Appendix D Clifton Crescent
	Appeals Report Appendix E Old Romney dismissed
	Lobbying Form
	FOLKESTONE & HYTHE DISTRICT COUNCIL
	Declarations of Lobbying



	9 Supplementary Information



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 16 January 2024 
  
Present Councillors Mike Blakemore, Polly Blakemore, 

Tony Cooper, Clive Goddard, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Anita Jones, Nicola Keen (Vice-Chair), Jackie Meade 
(Chair), Rebecca Shoob, Paul Thomas and 
Belinda Walker 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Gary Fuller 
  
Officers Present:  Robert Allan (Principal Planning Officer), Rob Bailey 

(Development Enforcement Manager), Ewan Green 
(Director of Strategy and Resources), Ellen Joyce 
(Democratic Services Trainee) and Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer) 

  
Others Present:   

 
 
 

54. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

56. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57. 23/1096/FH - Land Adjoining Karibu, Coombe Wood Lane, Hawkinge, ct18 
7BZ 
 
New single dwelling.  
  

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 16 January 2024 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

The planning officer informed members that paragraph 2.1, page 15 of the 
agenda pack should read Western Boundary and not as stated Eastern. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Paul Thomas 
Seconded by Councillor Nicola Keen and 
  
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report. 
  
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
 

58. 23/1554/FH - 29 Lancaster Drive, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SW 
 
Incorporate the landscape buffer zone adjacent to property into a residential 
garden.  
  
The planning officer informed the committee that a further letter of objection had 
been received stating the buffer strips should be maintained for 10 years, 
Lancaster Drive West Limited are liable for the maintenance of these areas and 
that the Council should have taken enforcement action. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
  
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report. 
  
(Voting: For 6; Against 5; Abstentions 0) 
  
  
 

59. 23/1526/FH - 31 Lancaster Drive, Hawkinge, Folkestone, CT18 7SW 
 
Incorporate the landscape buffer zone adjacent to property into a residential 
garden.  
  
The planning officer informed that the same letter of objection was submitted as 
for the previous application. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 
  
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report. 
  
(Voting: For 6; Against 5; Abstentions 0) 
 

60. Appeals Monitoring Report January 2020 to December 2023 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 16 January 2024 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

 
This report is for information only. It sets out the number and decisions on 
appeals determined since the previous monitoring report was presented to 
Members in 2019, together with commentary on a number of notable appeal 
decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Nicola Keen 
Seconded by Councillor Tony Cooper and 
  
Resolved: Members noted the report. 
  
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
  
  
  


